TERMINATION OF DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY

PROCLAMATION OF THE CLARK COUNTY MANAGER TERMINATING THE DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY IN THE COUNTY OF CLARK, NEVADA

WHEREAS, pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 414 and Clark County Code Chapter 3.04, on August 20, 2023, the County Manager declared a state of emergency due to anticipated historic rainfall and potential for significant flooding events in Clark County from the impacts of Hurricane Hilary; and

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2023, and August 21, 2023, Clark County experienced significant flooding events from weather events created by storms related to Hurricane Hilary especially in the rural areas of Clark County; and

WHEREAS, the conditions causing the declared state of emergency no longer exist and are now within the control of Clark County's normal protective services, personnel, equipment and facilities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to Clark County Code 3.04.060, the County Manager of the County of Clark, State of Nevada does hereby terminate this state of emergency.

PROCLAIMED THIS gth day of September, 2023.

CLARKCOUNTY, NEVADA

/m schiller COUNTY MANAGER

ATTEST: